scope of this work. However a mixed composition scenario (Section 2.3) seems to be favored.
The galactic composition seems to be dominated by heavy elements and extended beyond the iron
knee. The extragalactic composition is increasingly heavier and purer with the energy. Finally a
possible transition between galactic and extragalactic sources might be occuring between 1018 eV
and 1018.5 eV.

The measurements from [15] are of particular interest and may confirm the galactic com-
position behavior. In this article large-scale anisotropy searches are performed by the Pierre
Auger Collaboration for energies above 1018 eV. According to the results shown in the paper, the
fraction of protons should not exceed ≈ 10 % for sources densely distributed in the galactic disk.
Hence the light component observed in this results is most likely from extragalactic sources.

Attempts to interpret the extragalactic component with the Pierre Auger Collaboration mea-
surement above 1018 eV are performed in [14,50,51,112]. Looking forward, better interpretation
for a more complete scenario can be done with the measurement extension at lower energies
provided by this work.

7.3 Interpretation in terms of mass composition 85

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

0

1

2

3

4

〈 ln
A
〉

p

Fe

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESS

Syst.

EPOS-LHC (Mean of ln A)

(a) 〈lnA〉

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

4

σ̂
2
(l
n
A
)

100% A

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESSSyst.

EPOS-LHC (Std. Deviation of ln A)

(b) σ2(lnA)

Figure 7.5: lnA moments with EPOS-LHC as hadronic interaction model. Values of pure and mixed com-
positions are also shown.

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

0

1

2

3

4

〈 ln
A
〉

p

Fe

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESS

Syst.

Sibyll2.1 (Mean of ln A)

(a) 〈lnA〉

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

4

σ̂
2
(l
n
A
)

100% A

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESSSyst.

Sibyll2.1 (Std. Deviation of ln A)

(b) σ2(lnA)

Figure 7.6: lnA moments with Sibyll2.1 as hadronic interaction model. Values of pure and mixed composi-
tions are also shown.

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

0

1

2

3

4

〈 ln
A
〉

p

Fe

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESS

Syst.

QGSJetII-04 (Mean of ln A)

(a) 〈lnA〉

17.0 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.5 20.0
log10(E/eV)

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

4

σ̂
2
(l
n
A
)

100% A

50% p -
50% Fe

85% p -
15% He

AUGER, WORK IN PROGRESSSyst.

QGSJetII-04 (Std. Deviation of ln A)

(b) σ2(lnA)

Figure 7.7: lnA moments with QGSJetII-04 as hadronic interaction model. Values of pure and mixed com-
positions are also shown.

86 Results

CHAPTER 8

Summary and outlook

The aim of this work was the measurement of the depth of the shower maximum in the en-
ergy region of the expected transition from galactic to extragalactic cosmic rays. Knowing the
average depth shower maximum (〈Xmax〉) and the corresponding shower-to-shower fluctuation